be waived. If the Subscription cannot be completed within 14 days from the date of the Placing and the Subscription
Agreement or such other date as the Company and the Vendor may agree in writing, the Subscription will cease and
determine.

Completion of the Subscription
The Subscription is expected to be completed on or before 27 February, 2004 after satisfaction of all the Conditions.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING
Application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the grant of the listing of and permission to deal in the
Subscription Shares.

General Mandate
The Subscription Shares will be issued pursuant to the general mandate to allot, issue and deal with Shares granted to the
Directors by resolution of the Shareholders passed at the Company’s annual general meeting held on 24 June 2003. The
general mandate has not been utilized prior to entering into the Placing and Subscription Agreement.

Effects on Placing and Subscription on Shareholding Structure
Before Placing After Placing but After Placing

and Subscription before Subscription and Subscription
Number Number Number

of Shares (%) of Shares (%) of Shares (%)

The Vendor 117,151,000 28.23 37,151,000 8.95 117,151,000 23.66
Ko So Mei 126,252,000 30.42 126,252,000 30.42 126,252,000 25.51
Wang Chia Chun 27,700,000 6.67 27,700,000 6.67 27,700,000 5.60
Chen Fang Yu 3,436,000 0.83 3,436,000 0.83 3,436,000 0.69
Wang Li Hui 580,000 0.14 580,000 0.14 580,000 0.12
Chen Ho Fa 2,804,000 0.68 2,804,000 0.68 2,804,000 0.57
Public 137,077,000 33.03 217,077,000 52.31 217,077,000 43.85

Total: 415,000,000 100.00 415,000,000 100.00 495,000,000 100.00

Use of Proceeds
The net proceeds from the Subscription is estimated to be approximately HK$9.2 million which will be used as to
approximately HK$6.2 million for expanding sales and marketing capacity of the Group and the remaining amount of
approximately HK$3 million as general working capital.

Reasons for the Placing and the Subscription
The Directors (including independent non-executive Directors) consider that the Placing and the Subscription represents a
good opportunity to raise further working capital for the Company while at the same time broadening its shareholder and
capital base.